

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHARLES E. SISNEY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DENNY KAEMINGK, ET AL.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

STEVEN R. MORRISON  
*Counsel of Record*  
The Morrison Law Practice  
1526 Robertson Ct.  
Grand Forks, North Dakota 58201  
617-749-7817  
steven.r.morrison@gmail.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 8, 2022

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I.    SDSP inmates have the First Amendment right to access both high-value material and sexually explicit material .....	10
A.    The starting point of this Court’s analysis must be protecting the petitioner’s constitutional rights, not upholding the prison’s censorship policy .....	12
B.    Where the right at issue is a First Amendment right, this Court must take particular care to vindicate the petitioner’s right.....	12
C.    This Court must consider the importance of the petitioner’s First Amendment rights and whether the respondents’ censorship actually serves any legitimate penological interest .....	15
a. <i>Turner</i> requires more than a rational basis analysis .....	15
b.    The respondents suggest a precedent that would eradicate prisoners’ First Amendment rights .....	18
D.    The four <i>Turner</i> factors compel a finding for the petitioner.....	20

a. The prison's censorship program is not reasonably related to a legitimate and neutral objective .....	20
i. The respondents establish no reasonable relation between the prison's policy and legitimate penological interests, and even stonewalled the petitioner's attempts to discover such a relation .....	20
ii. The prison's ban is content-based, not neutral .....	22
1. The policy is not facially neutral .....	22
2. The ban is focused on suppressing expression, not furthering any legitimate penological interest .....	24
b. The prison's censorship policy contains no alternative means for exercising the right to receive, possess, and mail sexually explicit materials.....	26
c. The respondents demonstrated absolutely no negative impacts that accommodation of the right would have on others in the prison .....	28
d. The former policy proves that there is an obvious, less-restrictive alternative to the current censorship policy .....	29
E. The policy restricts mail that inmates may send to non-inmates, violating the rights of inmates and non-inmates alike .....	30
II. Relief requested .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	31
APPENDIX	
Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (October 15, 2021).....	App. 1
Amended Memorandum Opinion and Order in the United States District Court for the District of South Dakota Southern Division (June 29, 2020) .....	App. 29

Judgment in the United States District Court for the District of South Dakota Southern Division (June 29, 2020) .....	App. 46
Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (March 30, 2018).....	App. 48
Amended Memorandum Opinion and Order in the United States District Court for the District of South Dakota Southern Division (September 29, 2016). ....	App. 60
Report and Recommendation on the Parties' Cross Motions for Summary Judgment in the United States District Court for the District of South Dakota Southern Division (May 25, 2016) .....	App. 67
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc in the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit .....	App. 172
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	App. 173

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### United States Supreme Court

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	12
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	10, 22
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	14
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	14
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	24
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	13
<i>Jacobellis v. State of Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964).....	9
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	9
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	14
<i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	10
<i>Police Dep't. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	13
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	10, 11, 12, 30

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	12
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	13
<i>Sable Comm. of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	10
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	13
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	10, 11
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	13
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	24
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	14, 23
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	14
<i>Watts v. U.S.</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	14
<b>Circuit Courts of Appeals</b>	
<i>Allen v. Coughlin</i> , 64 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>Amatel v. Reno</i> , 156 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	19, 27

<i>American Library Ass'n v. Reno</i> , 33 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Carpenter v. South Dakota</i> , 536 F.2d 759 (8th Cir. 1976).....	11
<i>Dawson v. Scurr</i> , 986 F.2d 257 (8th Cir. 1993).....	23, 26, 27
<i>Dean v. Bowersox</i> , 325 Fed.Appx. 470 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>Frazier v. Dubois</i> , 922 F.2d 560 (10th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Giano v. Senkowski</i> , 54 F.3d 1050 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>Jones v. Salt Lake County</i> , 503 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Jordan v. Sosa</i> , 654 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Mauro v. Arpaio</i> , 188 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 1999).....	12, 27
<i>Murchison v. Rogers</i> , 779 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Pepperling v. Crist</i> , 678 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>Rodriguez v. Maricopa County Community College Dist.</i> , 605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Salaam v. Lockhart</i> , 905 F.2d 1168 (8th Cir. 1990).....	15, 17
<i>Shimer v. Washington</i> , 100 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 1996).....	16, 18
<i>Smith v. Delo</i> , 995 F.2d 827 (8th Cir. 1993).....	30

<i>Swift v. Lewis</i> , 901 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Thibodeaux v. South Dakota</i> , 553 F.2d 558 (8th Cir. 1977).....	11
<i>Walker v. Sumner</i> , 917 F.2d 382 (9th Cir. 1990).....	16, 18
<i>Whitney v. Brown</i> , 882 F.2d 1068 (6th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Whitton v. City of Gladstone</i> , 54 F.3d 1400 (8th Cir. 1995).....	24
